TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI60056

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IORGAN CHASE BANK, ., AS ADMINISTRATIVE ENT		02/21/2024	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	SPC RESOURCES, INC. (as successor in interest to SCA PACKAGING NORTH AMERICA, INC.)	
Street Address:	1 North Second Street	
City:	Hartsville	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29550	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	734751	THERMO-SAFE
Registration Number:	956730	POLY POST
Registration Number:	1182991	FREEZ-SAFE
Registration Number:	1443230	INSUL-STOR
Registration Number:	1454117	INSTA-ICE
Registration Number:	1517704	U-TEK POLYFOAM
Registration Number:	1559812	TUSCARORA PLASTICS
Registration Number:	1535341	FLX-SEAL
Registration Number:	1638053	SUPER ICE
Registration Number:	1649200	
Registration Number:	1641266	ENDUROTHERM
Registration Number:	1708140	THE INSULATOR
Registration Number:	1853650	ENDUROFREEZE
Registration Number:	2133698	TUSCARORA
Registration Number:	2133700	TUSCARORA
Registration Number:	2616128	POLAR PACK
Registration Number:	2831038	SMART LABEL

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2510839	STACKERS
Registration Number:	2488392	VAC-INTACT
Registration Number:	2669955	COLD BANK
Registration Number:	2558529	NOMADIC
Registration Number:	2977088	POLYFOAM PACKERS
Registration Number:	3085802	SHIPSAFE
Registration Number:	2857377	MOISTUREGUARD
Registration Number:	3005353	ICEBERG
Registration Number:	2981495	SHIN GUARD
Registration Number:	2988690	ISC LABS
Registration Number:	2982763	U-TEK
Registration Number:	3128364	THERMOSAFE
Serial Number:	76523411	STRONG ARM
Serial Number:	76595353	TRANSGUARD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6507393900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6507393939

Email: DebbieWu@JonesDay.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY
Address Line 1: 250 Vesey Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10281-1047

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	200957-000012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Debbie Wu
SIGNATURE:	Debbie Wu
DATE SIGNED:	02/29/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Phoenix - Trademark Security Interest Release (Second Lien)

(EXECUTED)(1539333370.3)#page1.tif

source=Project Phoenix - Trademark Security Interest Release (Second Lien)

(EXECUTED)(1539333370.3)#page2.tif

source=Project Phoenix - Trademark Security Interest Release (Second Lien)

(EXECUTED)(1539333370.3)#page3.tif

source=Project Phoenix - Trademark Security Interest Release (Second Lien)

(EXECUTED)(1539333370.3)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Release"), dated as of February 21, 2024, is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") parties to the Credit Agreement (as defined below), in favor of SPC RESOURCES, INC. (as successor in interest to SCA PACKAGING NORTH AMERICA, INC., the "Obligor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), whether defined directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2007, by and among Tegrant Holding Corp., Tegrant Corp., the Lenders, the Agent and certain other parties thereto (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Obligor executed and delivered in favor of the Agent that certain Grant of Second Lien Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of March 8, 2007 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 15, 2007 at Reel/Frame 003542/0418, 003542/0419, 003542/0420, 003542/0421, 003542/0422, 003542/0423, 003542/0424, 003542/0425, 003542/0426, 003542/0427 and 003542/0428;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the Obligor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Obligor has requested that the Agent terminate and release its Security Interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its Security Interest in the Collateral and (iii) re-assigns to the Obligor any right, title or interest it may have in or to the Collateral, in each case without recourse to the Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

The Obligor, and any successor to the Obligor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO.

[Remainder of this Page Intentionally Blank]

NAI-1539333370v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Agent

Name: Will Price

Title: Executive Director

[Signature Page to Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration or Serial Number
COLD BANK	2,669,955
ENDUROFREEZE	1,853,650
ENDUROTHERM	1,641,266
FLX-SEAL	1,535,341
FREEZ SAFE AND DESIGN	1,182,991
ICEBERG	3,005,353
INSTA-ICE	1,454,117
INSUL-STOR	1,443,230
ISC LABS	2,988,690
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (BEAR LOGO)	1,649,200
MOISTURE-GUARD	2,857,377
NOMADIC	2,558,529
POLAR PACK	2,616,128
POLY POST	956,730
POLYFOAM PACKERS	2,977,088
SHIN GUARD	2,981,495
SHIPSAFE	3,085,802
SMART LABEL	2,831,038
STACKERS	2,510,839
SUPER ICE	1,638,053
THE INSULATOR	1,708,140

NAI-1539333370v2 3

THERMOSAFE	3,128,364
THERMO-SAFE	734,751
TUSCARORA	2,133,700
TUSCARORA AND DESIGN	2,133,698
TUSCARORA PLASTICS	1,559,812
U-TEK	2,982,763
U-TEK POLYFOAM AND DESIGN	1,517,704
VAC-INTACT	2,488,392
STRONG ARM	76/523,411
TRANSGUARD	76/595,353

NAI-1539333370v2 4

RECORDED: 02/29/2024